

**Civil No. B296998**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

---

**JOANN PARKS,**

*Petitioner*

V.

**JANEL ESPINOZA, WARDEN,  
CENTRAL CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S FACILITY**

*Respondent.*

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
INNOCENCE NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

APPEAL FROM THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
HONORABLE WILLIAM C. RYAN, PRESIDING JUDGE  
CASE No.: VA009503

---

**DUANE MORRIS LLP**

**\*Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)**

**William S. Berman (SBN 170857)**

**B. Alexandra Jones (SBN 317838)**

**Holden Benon (SBN 325847)**

**Spear Tower**

**One Market Plaza, Suite 2200**

**San Francisco, CA 94105-1127**

**Telephone: +1 415 957 3000**

**Facsimile: +1 415 957 3001**

**E-mail: PJKillion@duanemorris.com**

**WSBerman@duanemorris.com**

**BAJones@duanemorris.com**

**HBenon@duanemorris.com**

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**THE INNOCENCE NETWORK**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	11
INTRODUCTION .....	15
FACTS .....	17
A.    The Alleged Crime .....	17
B.    The Trial.....	19
C.    Post-Conviction “Expert” Testimony on Cause of the Blaze.....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
A.    The Penal Code Section 1473 Standard.....	26
B.    The Problem of Unreliable and Antiquated Expert Testimony Plagues Older Arson Trials.....	27
C.    The Indicators of Arson Relied On By the State in Making its Case Against Joann Parks Are Now Known To Be Unreliable and Flawed.....	31
1.    The State’s Case Against Ms. Parks was Built on Fundamentally Flawed and Outdated Fire Science.....	33
2.    Fire Science Has Changed Significantly in the Thirty Years Since the Parks Trial.....	35
3.    Burn Pattern Analysis Without Accounting for Flashover Is Now Known to Be a Flawed and Unreliable Method to Determine the Point of Origin of a Fire.....	41
4.    “Negative Corpus” Is Now Known to be a Flawed and Unreliable Methodology in Determining the Cause of a Fire.....	44

5. The Parks Conviction Also Raises Concerns Regarding Bias Against Female Criminal Defendants. .... 49

6. Advances in Fire Science Have Led Courts Across The United States to Throw Out Old Arson Convictions When It Is Shown The Convictions Were Based on Flawed and Outdated Fire Science. .... 50

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Family Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> (Ohio Ct. App. 8th Dist. 2010) 2010-Ohio-1855, 2010 WL 1712240 .....	47
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Willard</i> (E.D. Mo. Sept. 14, 2009) 2009 WL 2982902 .....	46
<i>Barr v. Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (Mich. Ct. App. 2011) 806 N.W.2d 531 .....	52
<i>Bedingfield v. Commonwealth</i> (Ky. 2008) 260 S.W.3d 805.....	31
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 619 .....	29
<i>Brown v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 1092, 1111 (conc. opn. of Wiley, J.) .....	28
<i>Brown v. O’Dea</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 227 F.3d 642 .....	30
<i>Bunch v. Indiana</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) 964 N.E.2d 274.....	38-39, 50
<i>Burr v. Florida</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 879 (dis. opn. of Marshall, J.).....	30
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320 .....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosario</i> (2017) 477 Mass. 69.....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Yell</i> (Logan Cir. Ct., Dec. 28, 2016, No. 04-CR-00232) ( <i>Yell</i> ) (Pet. Ex. W) .....	39, 43, 50

<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> (2d Cir. 2009) 553 F.3d 230 .....	30
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Canon U.S.A., Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2005) 394 F.3d 1054 .....	53
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Glunt</i> (3d Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d 397 .....	30, 51-52
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Houtzdale SCI</i> (3d Cir. 2015) 798 F.3d 159 .....	39, 51
<i>In re Malone</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 935 .....	26, 29
<i>In re Richards</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 291 .....	27, 29
<i>In re Wright</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 788 .....	26
<i>Indiana Ins. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (N.D. Ohio 2004) 326 F.Supp.2d 844 .....	53
<i>McCoy v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> (D. Kan. 2003) 214 F.R.D 646 .....	53
<i>Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Corp. v. Benfield</i> (11th Cir. 1998) 140 F.3d 915 .....	46
<i>People v. Leahy</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 587 .....	28
<i>People v. Therrian</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 609 .....	28
<i>People v. Venegas</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 47 .....	27
<i>Presley v. Lakewood Eng’g &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2009) 553 F.3d 638 .....	53
<i>Robinson v. State</i> (2018) 56 Kan.App.2d 211 .....	47

<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Joseph Daniel Constr. Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 208 F.Supp.2d 423 .....	53
<i>Russ v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> (S.D. Miss. 2013) 2013 WL 1310501 .....	47
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. Univ. of S. California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747 .....	28
<i>Somnis v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (D. Minn. 2012) 840 F.Supp.2d 1166 .....	47
<i>Souliotes v. Calif. Victim Compensation Board</i> (2021) __ Cal.App.5th __, No. B295163.....	52
<i>Souliotes v. Hedgpeth</i> (E.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2012, No. 1:06-cv-00667) 2012 WL 1458087 .....	29, 51-52
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> (2008 Wis. App) 746 N.W.2d 590 (2008) .....	35
<i>Thompson v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (W.D. Tenn. 2008) 548 F.Supp.2d 588 .....	38
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. ex rel. Palumbo v.</i> <i>Volunteers of Am. Ky., Inc.</i> (E.D. Ky. Aug. 21, 2012, No. 5:10-301-KKC) 2012 WL 3610250 .....	52
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Ind. Paper &amp; Packaging Corp.</i> (E.D. Tenn. June 27, 2006) No. 3:02-cv-491, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43851 .....	38
<i>Trias v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Company</i> (N.D. Ga. 2020) 2020 WL 3399915 .....	47
<i>Tunnell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (W.D. Va. 2004) 330 F.Supp.2d 707 .....	53
<i>United Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> (11th Cir. 2013) 704 F.3d 1338.....	38

<i>United States v. Freeman</i> (7th Cir. 2011) 650 F.3d 673 .....	30
<i>United States v. Hebshie</i> (D. Mass. 2010) 754 F.Supp.2d 89 .....	38
<i>United States v. Myers</i> (S.D.W.Va. July 8, 2010, No. 3:10-00039) 2010 WL 2723196 .....	53
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 303 .....	30
<i>Werth v. Hill-Rom, Inc.</i> (D. Minn. 2012) 856 F.Supp.2d 1051 .....	52
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Ariz. H.Con.Res. No. 2066, 49th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2010) .....	52
California Penal Code § 1473 .....	24, 26-27, 31
Cal. Rule of Court, rule 8.200(c) .....	14
Neb. Legis.Res. No. 411, 101st Leg., 2d Sess. (Neb. 2010) .....	52
Okla. Sen.Res. No. 99, 52nd Leg., 2d Sess. (Okla. 2010) .....	52
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Beety & Oliva, <i>Evidence on Fire</i> (2019) 97 N.C. L. Rev. 483, 509 .....	45
Bieber, <i>Anatomy of a Wrongful Arson Conviction</i> (2014) < <a href="https://www.nafi.org/blog/anatomy-of-a-wrongful-arson-conviction/">https://www.nafi.org/blog/anatomy-of-a-wrongful-arson-conviction/</a> > .....	13
Carman, <i>Progressive Burn Pattern Development in Postflashover Fires</i> .....	42

Carman, <i>Improving the Understanding of Post-flashover Fire Behavior</i> (2008) PROC. OF THE INT’L SYMP. ON FIRE INVESTIGATION SCIENCE AND TECH. ....	38, 42
Carman, <i>Progressive Burn Pattern Development in Postflashover Fires</i> , Proceedings of Fire and Materials (2009) .....	42
Carman, <i>Science Trumps Art In Fire Investigations</i> (July 2011) 74(7) TEX BAR J. 587 .....	36, 38, 42
Custer, <i>Considerations for Arson Investigations in NFPA 921 – Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations</i> (1995).....	36
Dioso-Villa, <i>Scientific and Legal Developments in Fire and Arson Investigation Expertise in Texas v. Willingham</i> (2013) 14(2) Minn. J. L. Sci. & Tech. 817 .....	36
Draeger, <i>The Flashover Phenomenon   Understanding the Nature of Flashover and Recognizing its Warning Signs</i> (2019) <a href="https://www.draeger.com/Library/Content/fire-flashover-wp-9108654-us-1912-1.pdf">https://www.draeger.com/Library/Content/fire-flashover-wp-9108654-us-1912-1.pdf</a> .....	34
<i>Exonerations by Contributing Factor</i> (2021) <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrime.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrime.aspx</a> .) .....	13
Garrett & Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> (2009) 95 Va. L. Rev. 1, 14.....	13
Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> (2008) 108 Colum. L.Rev. 55, 106 .....	13
Grann, <i>Trial by Fire</i> (Aug. 31, 2009) The New Yorker, < <a href="https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2009/09/07/trial-by-fire">https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2009/09/07/trial-by-fire</a> > .....	36
Imwinkelreid & Gianneli, <i>SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE</i> (Matthew Bender, 4th ed. 2015) Vol. 2, § 26.04 .....	36, 40-41



Lentini, <i>Evolution of Investigation</i> , Criminal Justice (2012) .....	39, 41-42
Lentini, SCIENTIFIC PROTOCOLS IN FIRE INVESTIGATION (2d ed. 2013) 13.....	38
Mann, <i>The CSI Effect: Better Jurors Through Television and Science?</i> (2006) 24 BUFF. PUB. INT. L.J. 211, 235 .....	28
McQuiston–Surrett Saks, <i>Communicating Opinion Evidence in the Forensic Identification Sciences: Accuracy and Impact</i> (2008) 59 Hastings L.J. 1159 .....	28
Nat’l Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009) .....	39
Nat’l Fire Protection Ass’n, <i>NFPA 921: Guide for Fire &amp; Explosion Investigations</i> (2017) .....	15-16, 35, 37, 46
National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fire and Arson Scene Evidence: A Guide for Public Safety Personnel</i> (2000) <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181584.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181584.pdf</a> .....	37
Plummer & Syed, ‘ <i>Shifted Science</i> ’ Revisited: <i>Percolation Delays and the Persistence of Wrongful Convictions Based on Outdated Science</i> (2016) 64 CLEV. ST. L.REV. 483.....	38
Report of the Texas Forensic Science Commission (Apr. 15, 2011) Williamham/Willis Investigation, < <a href="http://www.fsc.state.tx.us/documents/FINAL.pdf">http://www.fsc.state.tx.us/documents/FINAL.pdf</a> > .....	32
Shelby, <i>8 Facts About Incarcerated and Wrongfully Convicted Women You Should Know</i> (March 1, 2021) .....	49-50
Steven W. Carman, <i>Science Trumps Art in Fire Investigation</i> (July 2011) 74(7).....	36, 38

Tyler, *Viewing CSI and the Threshold of Guilt: Managing Truth and Justice in Reality and Fiction* (2006) 115 YALE L. J. 1050, 1072 ..... 28

Wolf, *Habeas Relief From Bad Science: Does Federal Habeas Corpus Provide Relief for Prisoners Possibly Convicted on Misunderstood Fire Science?* (2009) 10(1)..... 36, 38
